## RESOLUTION No. 09 - 117

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA AUTHORIZING THE EXPENDITURE OF \$1,743.00 FROM THE CULTURAL PROGRAMS BUDGET FOR FY 08-09 IN SUPPORT OF THE "HISPANIC ART EXPRESSIONS" GALLERY RECEPTION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Doral's Cultural Affairs Advisory Board (CAAB) is requesting to use funds from its FY 08-09 Cultural Program Budget to cover catering expenses for the "Hispanic Art Expressions" Gallery Reception; and

WHEREAS, this is the third year for the "Hispanic Art Expressions" which will be a free, public event and will be hosted at Morgan Levy Park Community Center on Friday, October 16<sup>th</sup>, 2009; and

WHEREAS, after reviewing the recommendation made by CAAB, Staff respectfully requests that the City Council authorize the expenditure of \$1,743.00 from the Cultural Programs Budget for FY 08-09 in support of the "Hispanic Art Expressions" Gallery Reception.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The City Council of the City of Doral hereby authorizes the expenditure of \$1,743.00 from the Cultural Programs Budget for FY 08-09 in support of the "Hispanic Art Expressions" Gallery Reception.

<u>Section 2.</u> This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing resolution was offered by Councilwoman Ruiz who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilman Van Name and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Michael DiPietro	Yes
Councilman Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Sandra Ruiz	Yes
Councilman Robert Van Name	Yes

PASSED and ADOPTED this 9<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2009.

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST:

BARBARA HERRERA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

JIMMY MORALES, ESQ., CITY ATTORNEY